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1
Overall description

CT1 has been defining the content of the Group Document in TS 24.381 and has been considering the Group configuration data defined in subclause 10.1.5.4 and in Annex B.4 of TS 23.179v13.0.0. CT1 notes that there is not a complete overlap between what is defined in subclause 10.1.5.4 and what is defined in the tables in Annex B.4
CT1 has some questions concerning some of the parameters defined in subclause 10.1.5.4 and in the tables in B.4:
2
Actions

To 3GPP TSG SA WG6 

ACTION: 3GPP TSG CT WG1 asks 3GPP TSG SA WG6 group to respond to the following questions:

1. In subclause 10.1.5.4 the information element “group call ongoing or not” is defined but this is not listed in B.4 and it seems to be dynamic state information and not information that is intended to be a part of MCPTT group information stored in the Group Management Server. SA6 is requested to clarify if this information element is meant to be intended to be a part of MCPTT group information stored in the Group Management Server and if so how it is intended to be used in the MCPTT Server procedures.
2. In subclause 10.1.5.4 the information elements “pre-emption capability” and “pre-empted capability” are defined but these are not listed in B.4. SA6 is requested to confirm these are intended to be a part of MCPTT group information stored in the Group Management Server, to define the possible values and how they are intended to be used in the MCPTT Server procedures.
3. In subclause 10.1.5.4 the information elements “group priority” and “priority level of the group” are defined but in B.4 “priority of the group” is listed. SA6 is requested to clarify if these are the same element or two or three separate elements for the Group and to define the relationship between them and how they are intended to be used in the MCPTT Server procedures.
4. In subclause 10.1.5.4 and in B.4 the information element “the security level of the group” is defined but it is not clear how this is intended to be used. SA6 is requested to define the possible values and how this is intended to be used in the MCPTT Server procedures.
5. In subclause 10.1.5.4 the information element “participant type (first responder, second responder, dispatcher, dispatch supervisor, MCPTT administrator)” is defined but in B.4 “Participant type for the group (group membership information)” is defined. It is not clear to CT1 if these are the same elements or different elements and if the set of values defined in in subclause 10.1.5.4 for participant type are the full set of pre-defined participant types or whether the values of this are intended to be completely definable by the Mission Critical organisation. It is also not clear to CT1 how these values are intended to be used. SA6 is requested to clarify if these information elements are identical, what values are intended and how it is intended they are to be used in the MCPTT Server procedures.
To 3GPP TSG SA WG6 

ACTION: 3GPP TSG CT WG1 kindly asks 3GPP TSG SA WG6 group to consider inclusion of all configuration elements that are mentioned in the main body of TS 23.179 in Annex B of TS 23.179, and making consistent the terminology used in order to avoid ambiguity regarding the configuration parameters.
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